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ADOPTED FINDINGS 

Application No.: 1-83-270-A 

Applicant: Bower Limited Partnership 

Project Location: On the west side of Highway One, upslope from the Gualala 
River estuary, approximately 500 feet south of its outlet to 
the Pacific Ocean, at 39250 South Highway One in Gualala, 
Mendocino County (APN 145-261-05). 

Description of Project 
Previously Approved: Construction of a 120-foot-long wooden retaining wall, west 

of an existing market adjacent to the bluff edge and Gualala 
River. 

Description of Current 
Amendment Request: Amend the permit to allow for (1) replacement of the 

constructed 70-foot-long wooden retaining wall with an 
approximately 105-foot-long “Geoweb” retaining wall 
extending across the subject property with an approximately 
30-foot-long concrete block end wall at the southern end of 
the retaining wall, (2) installation of 118 linear feet of 12-inch 
storm drain with a storm drain manhole, and (3) replacement 
of an existing underground septic tank. 

Substantive File  (1) Mendocino County CDP No. 55-2006; 
Documents: (2) Mendocino County Local Coastal Program 

 
STAFF NOTE 

Adopted Findings. The Commission held a public hearing and approved the permit 
amendment with conditions at the meeting of May 12, 2010. The adopted findings for 
approval differ from those contained in the written staff recommendation dated April 29, 
2010.  Prior to the public hearing, staff prepared an addendum dated May 11, 2010 to 
make changes to the staff recommendation dated April 29, 2010.  
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The addendum included revisions and additions to the findings that add more 
discussion and respond to comments received on the staff recommendation including 
text for the “Protection of Environmentally Sensitive Habitat,” “Visual Resources,” and 
“Public Access” findings that was not included in the original staff report.  This added 
text is included as Finding E, Finding F, and Finding G, respectively, of the adopted 
findings.  In addition, the addendum included changes to the special conditions 
including revisions to Special Condition Nos. 3, 4, and 6 not included in the original staff 
report.  Furthermore, the addendum included one additional exhibit (Exhibit No. 11) that 
presents additional letters of correspondence and ex parte communications received 
following publication of the staff report. 

At the hearing, the Commission made an addition to Special Condition No. 3(A)(10) 
requiring that any imported fill used in the project shall be compatible with the native soil 
and Northern coastal scrub habitat present at the project site. The Commission also 
added Special Condition 9 requiring a timeframe for completion of construction within 
two (2) years, as proposed by the applicant, and allowing for reasonable extensions to 
be granted by the Executive Director for good cause. 

Copies of the original April 29, 2010 staff recommendation report and its exhibits, and 
the May 11, 2010 addendum can be downloaded from the Commission’s website at the 
following URLs: 

• Report with Exhibits: https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2010/5/W16a-5-
2010.pdf   

• Addenda: https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2010/5/W16a-5-2010-a2.pdf   

The following resolution, conditions, and findings were adopted by the Commission on 
May 12, 2010 upon conclusion of the public hearing. 
  

https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2010/5/W16a-5-2010.pdf
https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2010/5/W16a-5-2010.pdf
https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2010/5/W16a-5-2010-a2.pdf
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I. RESOLUTION 
The Commission hereby approves the proposed permit amendment and adopts the 
findings set forth below, subject to the conditions below, on the grounds that the 
development with the proposed amendment, as conditioned, will be in conformity with 
the certified Mendocino County Local Coastal Program. Approval of the permit 
amendment complies with the California Environmental Quality Act because all feasible 
mitigation measures and alternatives have been incorporated to substantially lessen 
any significant adverse impacts of the amended development on the environment. 

II. STANDARD CONDITIONS 
1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and 

development shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the 
applicant or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and 
acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the Commission office. 

2. Interpretation. Any questions of intent of interpretation of any condition will be 
resolved by the Executive Director or the Commission. 

3. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided 
assignee files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and 
conditions of the permit. 

4. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall 
be perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind 
all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and 
conditions. 

III. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Note: The original permit (CDP No. 1-83-270) contained two special conditions.  Special 
Condition No. 1 of the original permit is modified and superseded by Special Condition 
No. 1 of CDP Amendment No. 1-83-270-A.  Special Condition No. 2 of the original 
permit is reimposed without any changes as a condition of CDP Amendment No. 1-83-
270-A and remains in full force and effect.  Special Condition Nos. 3-9 are additional 
new special conditions attached to CDP Amendment No. 1-83-270-A.  For comparison, 
the text of the original permit conditions is included in Exhibit No 8.   

Deleted wording within the modified special conditions is shown in bold strikethrough 
text, and new condition language appears as bold double-underlined text.   

1. Prior to transmittal of this permit the applicant shall agree, in a form 
acceptable to the Executive director, to maintain the proposed retaining wall 
as well as the existing dedicated accessway.  The applicant shall agree to 
maintain the accessway for a period of 21 years or until the accessway is 
accepted by either a public or private agency.  The permittee shall maintain the 
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retaining wall authorized by CDP Amendment No. 1-83-270-A shall be 
maintained for the life of the development on site.  The offer shall bind any and all 
successors and assigns of the applicant or landowner. 

3. Revised Final Soil Stabilization and Drainage Improvement Plans 
A. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORIZED BY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 1-
83-270-A, the permittee shall submit to the Executive Director, for review 
and written approval, final soil stabilization and drainage improvement 
plans prepared in consultation with the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy, 
the Dorothy King Young Chapter of the California Native Plant Society, and 
the Mendocino Coast Cooperative Weed Management Area that 
substantially conforms to the proposed soil stabilization and drainage 
improvement plans shown on sheets C100, C110, C200, C300, C400, C500, 
C504, C505, C600, C601, C610, C611, C620, C621, and C630 titled “Soil 
Stabilization and Drainage Improvements” dated April, 2008, attached as 
Exhibit No. 5 of the staff report, but shall be revised to include the following 
provisions: 
1) The Geoweb Retaining Wall shall be aligned such that the seaward edge 

of the top of the wall conforms with the alignment of the original 
retaining wall constructed pursuant to CDP No. 1-83-270.  The approved 
drainage improvements and septic tank replacement shall be 
repositioned as necessary to accommodate the required realignment of 
the approved wall. 

2) The storm drain proposed to extend across APN 145-261-05 shall 
include inline drains to capture runoff from the parcel that flows 
towards the bluff and an on-site infiltration interceptor to capture any 
pollutants contained in the run-off.  The system shall be designed to 
treat or filter stormwater runoff from each storm, up to and including the 
85th percentile, 24-hour storm event. 

3) The end wall proposed at the southern end of APN 145-261-05 shall be 
designed to accommodate a crossing by the public access trail in its 
existing location and in a manner consistent with Mendocino County 
CDP No. 23-03 granted to the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy for 
construction of the public access trail and related improvements.  

4) At the northern end of APN 145-261-05, an end wall extending inland 
generally perpendicular to the Geoweb retaining wall of a design similar 
to the end wall approved at the southern end of APN 145-261-05 or its 
equivalent shall be included to protect against erosion around the north 
end of the wall.  The end wall shall be designed to accommodate a 
crossing by the public access trail in its existing location and in a 
manner consistent with Mendocino County CDP No. 23-03 granted to 
the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy for construction of the public 
access trail and related improvements.  The end wall shall also be 
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designed to accommodate the possible future extension of a bluff 
retaining wall to the north on the adjacent parcel.  This northern end 
wall on APN 145-261-05 need not be included if the Commission 
approves Appeal No. A-1-MEN-08-015 for a continuation of the Geoweb 
retaining wall on to adjoining APN 145-261-13.    

5) The permittee shall replace in-kind and in a manner consistent with 
Mendocino County CDP No. 23-03 any existing public access 
improvements developed by the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy on 
APN 145-261-05 and in adjoining areas disturbed by the development 
authorized under CDP No. 1-83-270-A;  

6) All plantings on the face of the Geoweb retaining wall shall be 
maintained in good condition throughout the life of the project to ensure 
continued compliance with the approved final landscaping provisions of 
the plans.  If any of the trees and plants to be planted die, become 
decadent, rotten, or weakened by decay or disease, or are removed for 
any reason, they shall be replaced no later than January 1st of the next 
winter season in-kind or with another native species common to the 
coastal Mendocino County area that will grow to a similar or greater 
height in amounts sufficient to ensure that at least 50% of the face of 
the geoweb wall is covered by native vegetation; 

7) All proposed plantings shall be native species and compatible with the 
plantings to be planted as part of the Northern coastal scrub restoration 
plan required by Special Condition No. 4, below.  All proposed plantings 
shall be obtained from local genetic stocks within Mendocino and 
Sonoma Counties.  If documentation is provided to the Executive 
Director that demonstrates that native vegetation from local genetic 
stock is not available, native vegetation obtained from genetic stock 
outside the local area, but from within the adjacent region of the floristic 
province, may be used.  No plant species listed as problematic and/or 
invasive by the California Native Plant Society, the California Invasive 
Plant Council, or by the State of California shall be planted or allowed to 
naturalize or persist within the development site.  No plant species 
listed as a ‘noxious weed’ by the State of California or the U.S. Federal 
Government shall be utilized within the property; 

8) Rodenticides containing any anticoagulant compounds, including but 
not limited to, Bromadiolone, Brodifacoum, or Diphacinone, shall not be 
used; 

9) The success of the plantings shall be monitored on a regular basis for 
five years, and monitoring results shall be submitted annually to the 
Executive Director by December 31 of each calendar year; and 

10)  Any imported fill used in the project shall (a) be compatible with the 
native soil and Northern coastal scrub habitat present at the project site 
and (b) have minimal weed seed; and the source and means to be 
utilized to ensure weed seed is minimized shall be specified. 
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B. The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the 
approved final plan.  Any proposed changes to the approved final plan 
shall be reported to the Executive Director.  No changes to the approved 
final plan shall occur without a Commission amendment to this coastal 
development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no 
amendment is legally required. 

4. Northern Coastal Scrub Habitat Restoration Plan 
A. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORIZED BY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
AMENDMENT NO. 1-83-270-A, the permittee shall submit for the review 
and approval of the Executive Director a plan for restoring and 
enhancing the northern coastal scrub habitat located on the portions of 
the bluff face below the exposed portions of the Geoweb retaining wall 
that will be disturbed by the development and/or backfilled.  The plan 
shall be prepared by a qualified botanist or licensed landscape architect 
and shall prepared in consultation with the Redwood Coast Land 
Conservancy, the Dorothy King Young Chapter of the California Native 
Plant Society, and the Mendocino Coast Cooperative Weed Management 
Area. 

1) The plan shall demonstrate that: 
i. Northern coastal scrub habitat shall be restored all along the 

portions of the bluff face on APN 145-261-05 below the exposed 
portions of the Geoweb retaining wall that will be disturbed by the 
development and/or backfilled; 

ii. The Northern coastal scrub habitat shall visually buffer the base of 
the Geoweb retaining wall from Gualala Point Regional Park;  

iii. Invasive weeds shall be eliminated from the disturbed bluff area; 
iv. Only those plants that are drought tolerant and native to “northern 

coastal scrub” habitats of Mendocino County shall be used; 
v. All proposed plantings shall be obtained from local genetic stocks 

within Mendocino County.  If documentation is provided to the 
Executive Director that demonstrates that native vegetation from 
local genetic stock is not available, native vegetation obtained from 
genetic stock outside the local area, but from within the adjacent 
region of the floristic province, may be used.  No plant species 
listed as problematic and/or invasive by the California Native Plant 
Society, the California Invasive Plant Council, or by the State of 
California shall be planted or allowed to naturalize or persist on the 
parcel.  No plant species listed as a “noxious weed” by the State of 
California or the U.S. Federal Government shall be utilized within 
the property; 
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vi. No rodenticides of any kind shall be utilized within the property that 
is the subject of CDP No. 1-83-270-A; 

vii. All plantings shall be maintained in good condition throughout the 
life of the project.  If any of the plants to be planted die, become 
decadent, rotten, or weakened by decay or disease, or are removed 
for any reason, they shall be replaced no later than January 1st of 
the next winter season in-kind or with another native Northern 
coastal scrub species in amounts sufficient to ensure that at least 
90% vegetative cover of the restoration area is maintained; 

viii. The success of the restoration plan shall be monitored on a regular 
basis, and monitoring results shall be submitted annually to the 
Executive Director by December 31 of each calendar year; 

ix. As many of the existing large blue blossom and silk tassel bush 
shall be retained as possible; 

x. Erosion control fabric shall be installed on filled areas and other 
bare soil and densely seeded with fast-growing native ground cover 
to help hold the soil and outcompete non-native velvet grass and 
other weeds; and 

xi. Weed eradication strategies shall be focused on eliminating the 
most noxious of the invasive weeds (Himalayan blackberry, 
capeweed, greater periwinkle, jubata grass, ice plant, and pride of 
Madeira) and follow-up strategies shall be devised to eliminate 
and/or control other invasive plants at the site including poison 
hemlock, wild radish, velvet grass, Harding grass, wild teasel, bull 
thistle, and Italian thistle. 

2) The plan shall include, at a minimum, the following components: 
i. A final landscape site plan depicting the species, size, and location 

of all plant materials to be planted on the property, any irrigation 
system, delineation of the approved development, and all other 
landscape features;  

ii. A schedule for the planting of the landscaping; and 
iii. A narrative description of the methods to be used for invasive plant 

removal and management; and 
iv. A monitoring plan for evaluating the success of the restoration 

plan. 
B. The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the 

approved final plan.  Any proposed changes to the approved final plan 
shall be reported to the Executive Director. No changes to the approved 
final plan shall occur without a Commission amendment to this coastal 
development permit unless the Executive Director determines that no 
amendment is legally required. 
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5. Color of Geoweb Material 
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORIZED BY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 1-83-270-
A, the permittee shall submit for the review and approval of the Executive 
Director color samples of the proposed Geoweb material.  The color of the 
Geoweb material shall be black or a dark earth tone color.   

6. Best Management Practices & Construction Responsibilities 
The permittee shall comply with the following construction-related requirements: 

A. Any and all excess excavated material resulting from construction 
activities shall be removed and disposed of at a disposal site outside 
the coastal zone or placed within the coastal zone pursuant to a valid 
coastal development permit;  

B. Straw bales, coir rolls, or silt fencing structures shall be installed 
prior to and maintained throughout the construction period to 
contain runoff from construction areas, trap entrained sediment and 
other pollutants, and prevent discharge of sediment and pollutants 
down slope toward the Gualala River;   

C. On-site vegetation shall be maintained to the maximum extent 
feasible during construction activities; 

D. Any disturbed areas shall be replanted or seeded and if necessary 
mulched as soon as feasible following completion of construction, 
but in any event no later than January 1st of the next winter season 
consistent with the final approved plan required by Special Condition 
Nos. 3 and 4 above; 

E. All on-site stockpiles of construction debris shall be covered and 
contained at all times to prevent polluted water runoff;  

F. No ground-disturbing activities shall occur during the period of 
October 15 and April 15 to minimize the potential for soil disturbance 
during the rainy season; and 

G. Noise generating construction activities shall be limited in duration 
to the hours between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday 
only so as to limit noise impacts to nearby visitor serving facilities. 

7. Deed Restriction 
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORIZED BY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 1-83-270-
A, the permittee shall submit to the Executive Director for review and approval 
documentation demonstrating that the applicant has executed and recorded 
against the parcel(s) governed by this permit a deed restriction, in a form and 
content acceptable to the Executive Director: (1) indicating that, pursuant to this 
permit, the California Coastal Commission has authorized development on the 
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subject property, subject to terms and conditions that restrict the use and 
enjoyment of that property; and (2) imposing the Special Conditions of this permit 
as covenants, conditions and restrictions on the use and enjoyment of the 
Property. The deed restriction shall include a legal description of the entire parcel 
or parcels governed by this permit. The deed restriction shall also indicate that, in 
the event of an extinguishment or termination of the deed restriction for any 
reason, the terms and conditions of this permit shall continue to restrict the use 
and enjoyment of the subject property so long as either this permit or the 
development it authorizes, or any part, modification, or amendment thereof, 
remains in existence on or with respect to the subject property. 

8. Permit Expiration & Condition Compliance  
This coastal development permit shall be deemed issued upon the Commission’s 
approval and will not expire.  Failure to comply with the special conditions of this 
permit may result in the institution of an action to enforce those conditions under 
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act. 

9. Timeframe for Completion of Construction 
All development authorized by CDP Amendment No. 1-83-270-A shall be 
completed within two (2) years of the date of Commission approval of CDP 
Amendment No. 1-83-270-A, or within such additional time as the Executive 
Director may grant for good cause. 

IV. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
The Commission finds and declares the following: 

A. Background 

Permit History 
In 1981, the North Coast Regional Commission approved CDP NCR-80-P-75, granted 
to the Redwood Empire Title Company, for the building of the Surf Supermarket located 
on the subject parcel (APN 145-261-05).  As a condition of approval, CDP NCR-80-P-75 
required recordation of an offer to dedicate a 25-foot-wide easement for public access 
and passive recreation along the bluff.  John J. and Ida L. Bower recorded the offers to 
dedicate required by the permit and the Commission issued the CDP for the 
construction of Surf Supermarket.  CDP No. NCR-80-P-75 does not authorize use of 
any portion of the easement for a parking lot or placement of any structures or materials 
in any portion of the easement. 

CDP No. NCR-80-P-75 specified that the supermarket building would be set back 35 
feet at its northwest corner and 55 feet at its southwest corner from the bluff edge.  
However, when the building was constructed in the early 1980s, the structure was 
constructed such that the southwest corner is set back only 24 feet from the bluff edge.  
Thus, the constructed building was therefore placed directly within the area offered for 
public access along the bluff constituting a violation of CDP NCR-80-P-75.  In an effort 
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to protect the public access required by CDP NCR-80-P-75, the Commission 
subsequently approved CDP 1-83-270 authorizing a 120-foot-long wood retaining wall 
west of the market along the edge of the bluff (See Exhibit 8).  Special Condition No. 1 
of CDP No. 1-83-270 requires that the retaining wall be maintained for the life of the 
development on the site.  To comply with Special Condition No. 1 of CDP No. 1-83-270, 
the subject coastal development permit amendment application has been submitted to 
the Coastal Commission by Bower Limited Partnership to replace the failing retaining 
wall behind the supermarket.  Specifically, the proposed amendment requests 
authorization to (1) replace the constructed 70-foot-long wooden retaining wall with an 
approximately 105-foot-long “Geoweb” retaining wall extending across the subject 
property with an approximately 30-foot-long concrete block end wall at the southern end 
of the retaining wall, (2) install 118 linear feet of 12-inch storm drain with a storm drain 
manhole, and (3) replace an existing underground septic tank. 

In a related action, the applicant proposes to extend the replacement retaining wall that 
is proposed under Permit Amendment 1-83-270-A to the north across the top of the bluff 
face of APN 145-261-13 within the area of Mendocino County’s coastal permit 
jurisdiction.  The portion of the wall proposed on APN 145-261-13 is the subject of 
related Appeal No. A-1-MEN-05-015, an appeal of the decision of Mendocino County to 
grant local CDP Permit No. 55-2006 for construction of this portion of the retaining wall   
(The boundary between the portion of the proposed retaining wall that is the subject of 
Permit Amendment 1-83-270-A and that portion that is the subject of Appeal No. A-1-
MEN-05-015 is shown in Exhibit 3).  On April 11, 2008, the Coastal Commission found 
that the appeal of the County’s approval of Permit No. 55-2006 raised a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal was filed, pursuant to Section 
30625 of the Coastal Act and Section 13115 of Title 14 of the California Code of 
Regulations.  As a result, the County’s approval is no longer effective, and the 
Commission must consider the project de novo.  The Commission has not yet acted on 
the project de novo. 

Subdivision of Adjoining Property to the North 
In 1977, the North Coast Regional Commission granted CDP NCR-77-C-115 to John 
and Ida Bower for a land division of 4.5 acres immediately adjacent to the north of the 
supermarket parcel (APN 145-261-05) into 3 lots of 1.9, 1.0, and 1.6 acres (APNs 145-
261-11, 145-261-12, and 145-261-13).  APNs 145-261-11 and 145-261-12 are 
developed with motels and APN 145-261-13, the site that is the subject of related 
Appeal No. A-1-MEN-08-015, is developed with a strip of commercial units bordering 
Highway One which are leased by separate commercial entities.  Parcel 13, is the 
southernmost of this group of three parcels.  As a condition of the 1977 land division, 
the Commission required recordation of an offer to dedicate a 25-foot-wide lateral bluff 
top access easement and a five-foot-wide vertical access easement from Highway One 
to the mean high water line of the Gualala River.  As they did for the offer to dedicate 
required by CDP NCR-80-P-75, John J. and Ida L. Bower recorded the offer to dedicate 
required by  CDP Nos. NCR-77-C-115  for the subdivision and the Commission issued 
the CDP.  CDP Nos. NCR-77-C-115 and NCR-80-P-75 do not authorize use of any 
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portion of the easement for a parking lot or placement of any structures or materials in 
any portion of the easement. 

Gualala Bluff Trail  
In 1994, the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy (RCLC) accepted the offers-to-
dedicate public access easements described above.  The RCLC has received CDPs 
from Mendocino County to construct a bluff top trail, known as the Gualala Bluff Trail.  
Phase I of this trail, in a portion of the easement resulting from CDP NCR-77-C-115 
(three-lot subdivision), was completed in 1998.  The CDP for Phase II of this trail, which 
includes Parcel 13, the Surf Supermarket property, and another parcel further south 
(Oceansong Restaurant), was approved by Mendocino County in 2004 (CDP 23-03).     

Following issuance of the CDP for Phase II of the Gualala Bluff Trail in 2004, Bower 
Limited Partnership initiated litigation against RCLC, with a cross-complaint filed by the 
Coastal Commission, over several issues regarding the easements on Parcels 5 and 
13, including the validity of RCLC’s acceptance of the easement on Parcel 13, the 
permissible scope of development of public pedestrian access on the parcels, the 
location of the public pedestrian access easements on the parcels, and alleged Coastal 
Act violations for unpermitted development within the easements. 

Mutual Settlement Agreement and Release Between Involved Parties 
A Mutual Settlement Agreement and Release by and between Bower Limited 
Partnership (BLP), John H. Bower, Redwood Coast Land Conservancy (RCLC), Shirley 
Eberly, Lois Lutz, and California Coastal Commission was established in 2007 (Case 
No. SCUK CVG 0594172).  The agreement provides, in part, to the applicant (Bower 
Limited Partnership) access and use of the easement area for uses that are “not 
inconsistent with the public pedestrian access authorized by the May 2004 Mendocino 
County coastal development permit.”  The agreement specifies that such access and 
use may include, but is not limited to, replacement of the retaining wall on Parcel 5, 
installation of a retaining wall on Parcel 13, and installation and relocation of necessary 
utilities on Parcels 5 and 13, provided that BLP obtains all necessary permits for such 
work, including coastal development permits where required.  The agreement also 
states that RCLC understands and agrees that such work may result in temporary 
disruption and/or temporary relocation of pedestrian access on RCLC’s easement area 
and that BLP further agrees that to the extent that any of its use of or access to the 
easement area damages the public pedestrian access amenities constructed by RCLC, 
BLP will expeditiously repair such damage at BLP’s expense.  While the agreement 
establishes that uses “not inconsistent with the public pedestrian access authorized by 
the May 2004 Mendocino County coastal development permit” may be located within 
the public access easement area, the agreement in no way obligates the County or the 
Coastal Commission to approve a CDP for such uses but rather, expressly requires the 
applicant to obtain all necessary permits form the County or the commission for any 
development located within the public access easement area. 
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B. Site Description 

The subject site is an approximately half-acre blufftop parcel located on the west side of 
Highway One, upslope from the Gualala River estuary, approximately 500 feet south of 
its outlet to the Pacific Ocean, at 39250 South Highway One in Gualala, Mendocino 
County (APN 145-261-05) (See Exhibits 1-3).  The parcel is planned and zoned Gualala 
Village Mixed Use (GVMU) in the County’s LCP.  As discussed above, the subject 
parcel is developed with a supermarket and related ancillary facilities authorized by 
previous coastal development permits granted by the Commission.  Also as discussed 
above, a partially improved portion of the Gualala Bluff Top Trail, which provides public 
access along the bluff, extends through a 25-foot-wide public access easement along 
the bluff edge of the property, several commercial buildings and the recently 
constructed Gualala Bluff Trail.   

The bluff face contains a bare scarp from a landslide that destroyed the original 
retaining wall constructed pursuant to CDP 1-83-270 (See Exhibit 4).  The otherwise 
vegetated bluff face is composed mostly of a Northern coastal scrub plant community 
interspersed with various ruderal and exotic species.  This habitat is not considered to 
be an environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA), although the intertidal waters of 
the estuary and adjoining riparian areas are a form of ESHA. The proposed wall is 
located more than 50 feet away from these environmentally sensitive areas.   

The site is located across the Gualala River from a sand spit separating the river from 
the ocean.  The sand spit and the land area to the south is part of Guala Point Regional 
Park, a Sonoma County park. 

C. Amendment Description 

The proposed amendment request would modify CDP No. 1-83-270 to add 
authorization to (1) replace the constructed 70-foot-long wooden retaining wall with an 
approximately 105-foot-long “Geoweb” retaining wall extending across the subject 
property with an approximately 30-foot-long concrete block end wall at the southern end 
of the retaining wall, (2) install 118 linear feet of 12-inch storm drain with a storm drain 
manhole, and (3) replace an existing underground septic tank. 

The proposed Geoweb wall is a form of retaining wall that would extend along the face 
of the bluff at the project site.  The Geoweb wall is different from common retaining 
walls made of concrete blocks or driven sheetpiles in that it is a flexible, three-
dimensional cellular confinement system, using interconnected strips of curved and 
perforated polyethylene to form layers of interconnected cells.  The proposed Geoweb 
wall would utilize layers of cells approximately 3-1/2 feet wide.  Each layer of cells is 
filled with earthen material before the next layer of Geoweb cells is placed on top of the 
previous layer.  Gradually, the layers of cells are built up to the desired height flush with 
the top of the bluff.  The proposed Geoweb wall would be built to the top of the bluff.  
The vertical length of the proposed wall will vary from approximately 13 to 27 feet, with 
the greater vertical length occurring at the site of the landslide where the Geoweb wall 
will be two-tiered.  As proposed, some portions of the wall would be placed within 
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excavated portions of the bluff, others alongside the bluff, and still others extending out 
from the bluff with backfill placed behind.  Some portions of the face of the Geoweb wall 
would be covered with backfill.  The outer cells of the exposed Geoweb wall would be 
filled with topsoil and planted with native vegetation to help mute the appearance of the 
wall. 

The approved development would involve approximately 1,376 cubic yards of grading 
within an excavation area of approximately 3,547 square feet along the bluff.  The 3,547 
square feet of vegetated bluff to be excavated is comprised of invasive, ruderal plant 
species as well as areas of native northern coastal scrub habitat. 

D. Conformance with LCP Limitations on Construction of Retaining Walls 

LCP Policies and Standards: 
LUP Policy 3.4-12 and Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.500.020(E)(1) state: 

Seawalls, breakwaters, revetments, groins, harbor channels and other structures 
altering natural shoreline processes or retaining walls shall not be permitted unless 
judged necessary for the protection of existing development or public beaches or 
coastal dependent uses. Allowed developments shall be processed as conditional 
uses, following full environmental geologic and engineering review. This review 
shall include site-specific information pertaining to seasonal storms, tidal surges, 
tsunami runups, littoral drift, sand accretion and beach and bluff face erosion. In 
each case, a determination shall be made that no feasible less environmentally 
damaging alternative is available and that the structure has been designed to 
eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts upon local shoreline sand supply and to 
minimize other adverse environmental effects. The design and construction of 
allowed protective structures shall respect natural landforms, shall provide for 
lateral beach access, and shall minimize visual impacts through all available 
means. (emphasis added) 

Discussion 
The proposed Geoweb wall is a form of retaining wall that would extend along the face 
of the bluff at the project site.  As discussed above, the Geoweb wall is different from 
common retaining walls made of concrete blocks or driven sheetpiles in that it is 
composed of a flexible, three-dimensional cellular confinement system, using 
interconnected strips of curved and perforated polyethylene to form layers of 
interconnected cells that are filled with earthen material and stacked on top of each 
other.  The constructed Geoweb wall forms a barrier to retain the bluff behind it. 

The above cited policies set limitations on the construction of retaining walls.   

Neither the certified Mendocino County LCP nor the Coastal Act contain a definition of 
“retaining wall.”  However, Webster’s New World Dictionary, Third Collegiate Edition, 
defines “retaining wall” as “a wall built to keep a bank of earth from sliding or water from 
flooding.”  The bluff face at the subject property has experienced a significant debris 
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flow or slide that destroyed the previous retaining wall built along the bluff face pursuant 
to the original permit.  As the primary intent of constructing the proposed Geoweb wall is 
to prevent additional sliding of the bluff face and protect development and uses on the 
blufftop, and as the proposed Geoweb structure with its numerous layers of 
interconnected cells filled with earthen material placed on top of each other form a kind 
of wall, the Commission finds that the proposed Geoweb structure constitutes a 
“retaining wall.” 

LUP Policy 3.4-12 and Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.500.020(E)(1) apply to retaining 
walls that alter natural shoreline processes.  The erosion of bluffs along a shoreline is a 
natural shoreline process.  The subject site has experienced landsliding that has eroded 
both the parts of the bluff composed of previously placed fill as well as lower parts of the 
bluff below the previously placed fill.  Much of the eroded sediment enters coastal 
waters and serves to nourish coastal and estuarine beaches and sand spits.  The 
construction of the Geoweb wall will slow this natural erosion and beach nourishment 
process, thus altering natural shoreline processes. 

As cited above, LUP Policy 3.4-10 and Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.500.020(E)(1) 
prohibit the development of retaining walls and other shoreline structures unless such 
structures are determined to be necessary either for the protection of (1) existing 
development, (2) public beaches, or (3) coastal dependent uses.  As discussed above, 
in 1981, the North Coast Regional Commission approved CDP NCR-80-P-75, for the 
building of the Surf Supermarket located on the subject parcel (APN 145-261-05).  As a 
condition of approval, CDP NCR-80-P-75 required recordation of an offer to dedicate a 
25-foot-wide easement for public access and passive recreation along the bluff.   

CDP No. NCR-80-P-75 specified that the supermarket building would be set back 35 
feet at its northwest corner and 55 feet at its southwest corner from the bluff edge.  
However, when the building was constructed in the early 1980s, the structure was 
constructed such that the southwest corner is set back only 24 feet from the bluff edge.  
Thus, the constructed building was therefore placed directly within the area offered for 
public access along the bluff constituting a violation of CDP NCR-80-P-75.  In an effort 
to protect the public access required by CDP NCR-80-P-75, the Commission 
subsequently approved CDP 1-83-270 authorizing a 120-foot-long wood retaining wall 
west of the market along the edge of the bluff.  Special Condition No. 1 of CDP No. 1-
83-270 requires that the retaining wall be maintained for the life of the development on 
the site.   

As noted above, the original retaining wall that was constructed failed and was 
destroyed in landsliding that occurred in the winter of 2005-2006.  The resulting slide 
scarp is over steepened and unstable and threatens the bluff edge where the public 
access easement exists.  The amendment request was submitted to comply with the 
requirements of Special Condition No. 1 of the original permit by proposing a new 
retaining wall to replace the wall that has failed and thereby protect the public access 
easement.  
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The public access easement has been accepted and is managed by the Redwood 
Coast Land Conservancy (RCLC).  Assisted by grant money provided by the California 
Coastal Conservancy, the RCLC has been developing the Gualala Bluff Top Trail within 
this particular easement and adjoining easements that extend along the downtown 
commercial district of Gualala.  The Gualala Bluff Top Trail is considered a link in the 
California Coastal Trail.  Thus, the public access easement and the trail it will 
accommodate provides important coastal access and is a coastal dependent use.  As 
maintenance of a retaining wall in this location has been required by the Commission 
since 1983 to protect the public access easement and the easement has been directly 
threatened by an adjacent bluff landslide, the Commission finds that the proposed 
Geoweb wall is necessary for the protection of a coastal dependent use consistent with 
the requirements of LUP Policy 3.4-10 and Coastal Zoning Code Section 
20.500.020(E)(1). 

E. Protection of Environmentally Sensitive Habitat 

LCP Policies and Standards: 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA) are defined on page 38 of the 
Mendocino County LUP as: 

Any areas in which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially 
valuable because of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could 
be easily disturbed or degraded by human activities and developments. 

Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.496.010 “Environmentally Sensitive Habitat and other 
Resource Areas—Purpose” states (emphasis added): 

…Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA's) include: anadromous fish 
streams, sand dunes, rookeries and marine mammal haul-out areas, wetlands, 
riparian areas, areas of pygmy vegetation which contain species of rare or 
endangered plants and habitats of rare and endangered plants and animals. 

LUP Policy 3.1-7 states:  (emphasis added) 

A buffer area shall be established adjacent to all environmentally sensitive habitat 
areas. The purpose of this buffer area shall be to provide for a sufficient area to 
protect the environmentally sensitive habitat from significant degradation resulting 
from future developments. The width of the buffer area shall be a minimum of 100 
feet, unless an applicant can demonstrate, after consultation and agreement with 
the California Department of Fish and Game, and County Planning Staff, that 100 
feet is not necessary to protect the resources of that particular habitat area and the 
adjacent upland transitional habitat function of the buffer from possible significant 
disruption caused by the proposed development. The buffer area shall be 
measured from the outside edge of the environmentally sensitive habitat areas and 
shall not be less than 50 feet in width. New land division shall not be allowed which 
will create new parcels entirely within a buffer area.  Developments permitted within 
a buffer area shall generally be the same as those uses permitted in the adjacent 
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environmentally sensitive habitat area and must comply at a minimum with each of 
the following standards: 

1. It shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly 
degrade such areas;  

2. It shall be compatible with the continuance of such habitat areas by 
maintaining their functional capacity and their ability to be self-sustaining and 
to maintain natural species diversity; and  

3. Structures will be allowed within the buffer area only if there is no other 
feasible site available on the parcel. Mitigation measures, such as planting 
riparian vegetation, shall be required to replace the protective values of the 
buffer area on the parcel, at a minimum ratio of 1:1, which are lost as a result 
of development under this solution. 

Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.496.020 “Environmentally Sensitive Habitat and other 
Resource Areas—-Development Criteria” states (emphasis added): 

(A) Buffer Areas. A buffer area shall be established adjacent to all environmentally 
sensitive habitat areas. The purpose of this buffer area shall be to provide for a 
sufficient area to protect the environmentally sensitive habitat from degradation 
resulting from future developments and shall be compatible with the continuance of 
such habitat areas. 

(1) Width. The width of the buffer area shall be a minimum of one hundred (100) 
feet, unless an applicant can demonstrate, after consultation and agreement with 
the California Department of Fish and Game, and County Planning staff, that one 
hundred (100) feet is not necessary to protect the resources of that particular 
habitat area from possible significant disruption caused by the proposed 
development. The buffer area shall be measured from the outside edge of the 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas and shall not be less than fifty (50) feet in 
width. New land division shall not be allowed which will create new parcels entirely 
within a buffer area. Developments permitted within a buffer area shall generally be 
the same as those uses permitted in the adjacent Environmentally Sensitive Habitat 
Area. 

(2) Configuration. The buffer area shall be measured from the nearest outside 
edge of the ESHA (e.g., for a wetland from the landward edge of the wetland; for a 
stream from the landward edge of riparian vegetation or the top of the bluff). 

(3) Land Division. New subdivisions or boundary line adjustments shall not be 
allowed which will create or provide for new parcels entirely within a buffer area. 

(4) Permitted Development. Development permitted within the buffer area shall 
comply at a minimum with the following standards: 
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(a) Development shall be compatible with the continuance of the adjacent 
habitat area by maintaining the functional capacity, their ability to be self-
sustaining and maintain natural species diversity. 

(b) Structures will be allowed within the buffer area only if there is no other 
feasible site available on the parcel. 

(c) Development shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would 
degrade adjacent habitat areas. The determination of the best site shall include 
consideration of drainage, access, soil type, vegetation, hydrological 
characteristics, elevation, topography, and distance from natural stream 
channels. The term "best site" shall be defined as the site having the least 
impact on the maintenance of the biological and physical integrity of the buffer 
strip or critical habitat protection area and on the maintenance of the hydrologic 
capacity of these areas to pass a one hundred (100) year flood without 
increased damage to the coastal zone natural environment or human systems. 

(d) Development shall be compatible with the continuance of such habitat 
areas by maintaining their functional capacity and their ability to be self-
sustaining and to maintain natural species diversity. 

(e) Structures will be allowed within the buffer area only if there is no other 
feasible site available on the parcel. Mitigation measures, such as planting 
riparian vegetation, shall be required to replace the protective values of the 
buffer area on the parcel, at a minimum ratio of 1:1, which are lost as a result 
of development under this solution. 

(f) Development shall minimize the following: impervious surfaces, removal of 
vegetation, amount of bare soil, noise, dust, artificial light, nutrient runoff, air 
pollution, and human intrusion into the wetland and minimize alteration of 
natural landforms. 

(g) Where riparian vegetation is lost due to development, such vegetation shall 
be replaced at a minimum ratio of one to one (1:1) to restore the protective 
values of the buffer area. 

(h) Aboveground structures shall allow peak surface water flows from a one 
hundred (100) year flood to pass with no significant impediment. 

(i) Hydraulic capacity, subsurface flow patterns, biological diversity, and/or 
biological or hydrological processes, either terrestrial or aquatic, shall be 
protected. 

(j) Priority for drainage conveyance from a development site shall be through 
the natural stream environment zones, if any exist, in the development area. In 
the drainage system design report or development plan, the capacity of natural 
stream environment zones to convey runoff from the completed development 
shall be evaluated and integrated with the drainage system wherever possible. 
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No structure shall interrupt the flow of groundwater within a buffer strip. 
Foundations shall be situated with the long axis of interrupted impermeable 
vertical surfaces oriented parallel to the groundwater flow direction. Piers may 
be allowed on a case by case basis. 

(k) If findings are made that the effects of developing an ESHA buffer area may 
result in significant adverse impacts to the ESHA, mitigation measures will be 
required as a condition of project approval. Noise barriers, buffer areas in 
permanent open space, land dedication for erosion control, and wetland 
restoration, including off-site drainage improvements, may be required as 
mitigation measures for developments adjacent to environmentally sensitive 
habitats. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 

Discussion 
A botanical survey of the site was prepared for the applicant by BioConsultant LLC 
dated August 2007 (See Exhibit No. 7).  The survey included a complete floristic survey 
performed during three site visits in the spring and summer of 2007 and a botanical 
assessment of both the APN 145-261-05, the subject parcel, and APN 145-261-13, the 
adjoining parcel to the north where a continuation of the geoweb wall is proposed under 
Appeal No. A-1-MEN-08-015.  

The blufftop portion of the subject parcel has been previously disturbed and developed 
and contains sparse vegetation.  In contrast, the bluff face portion of the parcel is 
heavily vegetated.  According to the botanical survey, the predominant vegetation on 
the bluff face is a dense northern coastal scrub vegetation community.  The dominant 
shrub species are blue blossom and coyote bush.  Other important shrub species 
include silk tassel bush, California blackberry, oso bery, thimbleberry, and western 
poison oak.  The northern coastal scrub community includes a dense herbaceous 
understory consisting primarily of native perennials such as figwort, angelica and 
Douglas’s iris, and more open areas are carpeted with species such as coast paintbrush 
and California brome.  The botanical survey indicates the vegetation association most 
closely corresponds to Coyote Brush Scrub and Dwarf Scrub Alliance, two natural 
communities recognized by the California Natural Diversity Database (September 
2003).  This alliance is synonymous with Northern (Franciscan) Coastal Scrub 
recognized by the CNDD in the past.  The northern coastal scrub vegetation community 
is not considered to be rare and is not considered to be an ESHA.   

The northern coastal scrub vegetation community at the site should not be confused 
with a Northern Coastal Bluff Scrub community, which is rare and considered to be 
ESHA.  Although the two scrub communities have some features in common, according 
to the botanical survey the two communities are recognizably different in stature, 
species composition, phenology, and physical site factors.   

The botanical survey notes that invasive exotic species are widespread on the bluff, 
occurring in the bluff top area, in the debris slide area, and less frequently at the toe of 
the bluff.  The invasive exotic species include Himalayan blackberry, capeweed, wild 
radish, Italian thistle, wild teasel, poison hemlock, bull thistle, Harding grass, and velvet 



1-83-270-A (Bower Limited Partnership) 

19 

grass which occur primarily at the top of the bluff but extend down the bluff face in 
places.  Within the debris slide area, capeweed, wild radish, and other invasive species 
have become newly established.  Other invasive exotics that can be found on the site 
include greater periwinkle, ice plant, pride of Madeira (a shrub-like ornamental plant), 
and mature clumps of jubata grass.  The abundance of such weeds is attributed to the 
project site’s long history of disturbance and the placement of imported fill, which 
provided bare soil for weed establishment and contained weed seed contaminants.   

The subject property itself contains no known ESHA.  As noted above, the northern 
coastal scrub vegetation community is not considered to be an ESHA, and no special-
status plant species, rare natural communities, or special-status wildlife species were 
observed during the biological surveys of the site.  The site does contain a population of 
morning-glory plants, and the applicant’s botanist evaluated whether the plant is coastal 
bluff morning-glory (Calystegia purpurata ssp saxicola), a rare plant, or climbing 
morning glory (Calystegia purpurata ssp. purpurata), a common plant.  As discussed in 
a letter dated February 8, 2008 to the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors included 
at the end of Exhibit No. 7, the botanist concludes the morning glory population on the 
site is a population of the common climbing morning glory plant because the plants 
possess the growth habit and overall preponderance of leaf shape characteristics of the 
common subspecies. 

Although no ESHA is known to occur on the subject property, the site is adjacent to an 
ESHA.  Between the toe of the bluff and the Gualala River Estuary, just beyond the 
western property line, is an intertidal area containing scattered pockets of wetland 
vegetation in mud flats among large boulders.  The estuarine/intertidal wetland and the 
estuary itself are considered to be ESHA.  In addition, the sand spit across the river 
contains sensitive dune habitat and further up the Gualala River Estuary, well beyond 
the project site, are additional wetland and riparian sensitive habitat area.  

As the development site is located adjacent to and as close as 28 feet from the 
adjoining estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA and in the vicinity of other ESHA, the 
subject property is subject to the ESHA buffer requirements of LUP Policy 3.1-7 and 
Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.496.020. According to these policies, a buffer area of a 
minimum of 100 feet shall be established adjacent to all ESHAs, unless an applicant 
can demonstrate, after consultations and agreement with the California Department of 
Fish and Game (DFG) that 100 feet is not necessary to protect the resources of that 
particular habitat area from possible significant disruption caused by the proposed 
development.  The policies state that in that event, the buffer shall not be less than 50 
feet in width. 

The existing development at the site was approved prior to certification of the 
Mendocino County LCP in 1992.  The Surf Supermarket with its blufftop public access 
easement was approved in 1981, pursuant to Coastal Development Permit No. NCR-
80-P-75.  The public access easement was accepted by the Redwood Coast Land 
Conservancy and has been partially constructed.  The retaining wall that the proposed 
Geoweb wall will replace was approved under Coastal Development Permit No. 1-83-
270 in 1983.  Installation of the Geoweb wall under the current permit amendment 
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request will satisfy the requirements of Special Condition No. 1 of the original permit 
that the retaining wall be maintained.  The public access easement and the original 
retaining wall as originally approved, constructed, and required to be maintained are 
located as close as 28 feet from the edge of the estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA.   
This existing setback from the estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA at the base of the bluff 
would not change as a result of the proposed project.  The replacement retaining wall 
would be constructed in the same location as the original retaining wall and would be 
located a minimum of 28 feet from the ESHA. 

As noted above, LUP Policy 3.1-7 and Coastal Zoning Code Section 20.496.020 
indicate that a buffer area of 100 feet shall be established adjacent to all ESHAs, 
although the buffer width can be reduced to a minimum of 50 feet under certain 
circumstances.  In this case, the substantial existing pre-LCP development, the 
retaining wall that is required to be maintained under Coastal Development Permit No. 
1-83-270, and the required, recorded, and accepted public access easement is located 
as close as 28 feet from a portion of the ESHA, precluding the establishment of a 
greater buffer in these portions of the site. 

The botanical report recommends the implementation of certain measures to protect the 
adjacent estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA.  These measures include the following: 

1. Implementation of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
consisting of site specific measure to reduce impacts to water quality and 
protect the adjacent estuarine habitats during construction. 

2. Use of certain construction site best management practices (BMPs) in the 
SWPPP. 

3. Use of a reinforced “Super Silt Fence” at the limits of construction to prevent 
sediment, rock, debris and/or other materials from entering the ESHAs during 
construction. 

4. The implementation of a comprehensive northern coastal scrub restoration 
plan that would not only revegetate disturbed areas reducing the potential for 
erosion, but would also restore the historically altered coastal scrub habitat all 
along the length of the bluff and eliminate the widespread invasive weeds  
The restored coastal scrub habitat would produce greater native plant 
biodiversity, in turn creating higher quality wildlife habitat with pleasing 
aesthetic and scenic values.  The botanical report recommends that the 
restoration plan (a) use native plantings, (b) be implemented by a 
professional restoration company, (c) incorporate a restoration monitoring 
component, (d) include the installation of erosion control fabric on bare soil 
areas and densely seeding these areas with fast-growing native perennial 
California brome to help hold the soil in the first year after construction and to 
outcompete non-native velvet grass and other weeds, (e) focusing weed 
eradication strategies on eliminating the most noxious of the invasive weeds 
(Himalayan blackberry, capeweed, greater periwinkle, jubata grass, ice plant, 
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and pride of Madeira) and devising follow-up strategies to eliminate and/or 
control poison hemlock, wild radish, velvet grass, wild teasel, bull thistle, and 
Italian thistle, and designing and implementing a long-term management 
effort, and (f) making modifications to the restoration plan as needed. 

To ensure that erosion control measures, northern coastal scrub restoration plan, and 
other protective measures recommended by the applicant’s biologist are implemented, 
the Commission attaches Special Condition Nos. 3, 4 and 6.  Special Condition No. 3 
requires the permittee to submit revised final soil stabilization and drainage 
improvement plans for the review and approval of the Executive Director that 
substantially conform to the submitted plans, but among other things, are revised to 
provide that that native species compatible with the Northern coastal scrub habitat on 
the existing bluff face be planted in the outer cells of the Geoweb wall and be 
maintained to help make the wall as compatible as possible with the character of the 
existing bluff setting.  The establishment of the vegetation must be monitored for five 
years and the permittee is responsible to maintain the vegetation such that at least 50% 
of the face of the Geoweb wall is covered by native vegetation during the life of the 
development.  Special Condition No. 4 requires the submittal for the review and 
approval of the Executive Director a plan for restoring and enhancing the northern 
coastal scrub habitat located on the portions of the bluff face below the exposed 
portions of the Geoweb retaining wall that will be disturbed by the development and/or 
backfilled to help make the wall as compatible as possible with the character of the 
existing bluff setting.  The restoration plan must include the specific measures 
recommended by the applicant’s biologist to ensure the best chance at successfully 
restoring the northern coastal scrub plan community by planting and preserving native 
plants, eliminating and managing invasive weeds and using erosion control fabric in 
denuded areas.  A monitoring plan must be submitted to measure the success of the 
restoration effort and provisions of the condition would require that vegetation that fails 
must be replaced in amounts to ensure at least 90% cover of the restoration area is 
maintained.  Special Condition No. 6 requires the use of various best management 
practices to control erosion and sedimentation impacts on the Gualala River Estuary.  
Finally, Special Condition No. 7 requires the applicant to execute and record a deed 
restriction detailing the specific development authorized under the permit and identifying 
all applicable special conditions attached to the permit to provide notice to future owners 
of the terms and limitations placed on the use of the property, including requirements for 
maintenance of the retaining wall and restoration of the bluff face vegetation.  As 
conditioned, the project will provide for appropriate erosion control measures and the 
restoration and maintenance of a native northern coastal scrub community along the 
bluff face to protect against erosion and sedimentation of the adjacent 
estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA. 

Furthermore, the estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA as well as the wetland, riparian, and 
dune ESHA in the project vicinity could be adversely affected by the development if 
non-native, invasive plant species were introduced from landscaping at the site.  
Introduced invasive exotic plant species could spread into the ESHA and displace 
native riparian and wetland vegetation, thereby disrupting the value and function of the 
adjacent ESHA, either by direct planting or by allowing wind blown seeds from invasives 
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to light in disturbed areas where they could outcompete native plants.  As discussed 
above, Special conditions 3 and 4 require the use of native plant species of native stock 
and preclude the use of invasive exotics in required plantings and require that exotics 
not be allowed to naturalize or persist at the site.  The restoration plan required by 
Special Condition No. 4 requires that specific weed eradication strategies be devised 
and that an invasive plant management plan be prepared.  In addition, Special 
Condition No. 4 requires that denuded areas be covered with erosion control fabric and 
densely seeded with fast-growing native ground cover to hold the soil and outcompete 
non-native velvet grass and other weeds.  As conditioned, the potential for the 
development to accelerate the spread of invasive exotic vegetation that could damage 
native ESHA will be minimized. 

To help in the establishment of vegetation, rodenticides are sometimes used to prevent 
rats, moles, voles, and other similar small animals from eating the newly planted 
saplings.  Certain rodenticides, particularly those utilizing blood anticoagulant 
compounds such as brodifacoum, bromadiolone and diphacinone, have been found to 
poses significant primary and secondary risks to non-target wildlife present in urban and 
urban/ wildland areas.  As the target species are preyed upon by raptors or other 
environmentally sensitive predators and scavengers, these compounds can bio-
accumulate in the animals that have consumed the rodents to concentrations toxic to 
the ingesting non-target species.  Therefore, to minimize this potential significant 
adverse cumulative impact to environmentally sensitive wildlife species, Special 
Condition Nos. 3 and 4 prohibit the use of specified rodenticides on the property 
governed by CDP No. 1-83-270-A.  

To help prevent continued erosion of the bluff face, the development includes the 
installation of drainage improvements to capture runoff and direct the flow into an 
existing drainage channel where the runoff.  Although the drainage improvements will 
help reduce erosion and sedimentation, the captured runoff from the development site 
that is allowed to drain off the site the estuarine waters below the bluff would contain 
entrained sediment and other pollutants from impervious surfaces such as building roofs 
and paved areas used by vehicles and that would contribute to degradation of the 
quality of coastal waters within the adjacent estuarine/wetland ESHA.  Therefore, 
Special Condition No. 3(A)(2) requires the storm drain proposed to extend across APN 
145-261-05 to include an on-site infiltration interceptor to capture any pollutants 
contained in the run-off and treat or filter stormwater runoff from each storm, up to and 
including the 85th percentile, 24-hour storm event to protect water quality. 

With the mitigation measures discussed above, which are designed to minimize any 
potential impacts to the adjacent and nearby environmentally sensitive habitat areas, 
the project as conditioned will not significantly degrade adjacent ESHA and will be 
compatible with the continuance of the adjacent estuarine/intertidal wetland ESHA as 
well as the wetland, riparian, and dune ESHA in the project vicinity.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with the 
provisions of LUP Policies 3.1-7 and Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 20.496.020 as 
all impacts of the development on the adjacent ESHA would be mitigated to less than 
significant levels. 
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F. Protection of Visual Resources 

LCP Policies and Standards: 

LUP Policy 3.5-1 states in applicable part: 

“The scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County coastal areas shall be 
considered and protected as a protected resource of public importance.  Permitted 
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean 
and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be 
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and where feasible, to 
restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.  New development in 
highly scenic areas designated by the County of Mendocino Coastal Element shall 
be subordinate to the character of its setting.” [emphasis added] 

LUP Policy 3.5-5 states in applicable part:  

Providing that trees will not block coastal views from public areas such as roads, 
parks and trails, tree planting to screen buildings shall be encouraged. In specific 
areas, identified and adopted on the land use plan maps, trees currently blocking 
views to and along the coast shall be required to be removed or thinned as a 
condition of new development in those specific areas. New development shall not 
allow trees to block ocean views.  

Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 20.388.060 states: emphasis added: 

Development in Westport, Caspar, Little River, Albion, Elk, Manchester, Anchor 
Bay and Gualala shall be subject to the development criteria in Section 20.504.020.  
[emphasis added] 

Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 20.504.020 states in applicable part: 

(B) The communities and service centers, designated as CRV or CFV, of Westport, 
Caspar, Albion, Elk and Manchester, and the additional areas of Little River, Anchor 
Bay and Gualala, as described below, shall have special protection as set forth in 
Section 20.504.020(C): 

 (3)  Gualala:  The Sonoma County Line on the south to Big Gulch on the north 
including all commercial and industrially zoned parcels on the east side of Highway 
1 and all parcels west of Highway 1. 

(C) Development Criteria. 

(1) The scale of new development (building height and bulk) shall be within the 
scope and character of existing development in the surrounding neighborhood. 

(2) New development shall be sited such that public coastal views are 
protected. 
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(3) The location and scale of a proposed structure will not have an adverse 
effect on nearby historic structures greater than an alternative design providing 
the same floor area. Historic structure, as used in this subsection, means any 
structure where the construction date has been identified, its history has been 
substantiated, and only minor alterations have been made in character with the 
original architecture. 

(4) Building materials and exterior colors shall be compatible with those of 
existing structures. 

(D) The scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County Coastal Areas shall be 
considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted 
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean 
and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be 
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, to 
restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New development in 
highly scenic areas designated by the County of Mendocino Coastal Element shall 
be subordinate to the character of its setting. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991) 
[emphasis added] 

Discussion: 
The subject property is not located within a designated highly scenic area but is within a 
special neighborhood as designated in the Mendocino County LCP.  As cited above, the 
LCP sets forth numerous policies regarding the protection of visual resources.  LUP 
Policy 3.5-1 states that the scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County coastal 
areas must be considered and protected by requiring that permitted development be 
sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to 
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the 
character of surrounding areas, and where feasible, to restore and enhance visual 
quality in visually degraded areas. 

In addition, LUP Policy 3.5-2 and CZC Section 20.504.020 require special protection for 
several communities, including within the Gualala area, all commercial and industrially 
zoned parcels on the east side of Highway 1 and all parcels west of Highway 1, such as 
the subject property.  CZC Section 20.504.020 requires that development of these 
parcels are subject to the development criteria set forth in CZC Section 20.504.020(C), 
which require that (1) the scale of new development (building height and bulk) shall be 
within the scope and character of existing development in the surrounding 
neighborhood, (2) coastal views by protected, (3) the location and scale of a proposed 
structure shall not have an adverse effect on nearby historic structures, and (4) Building 
materials and exterior colors shall be compatible with those of existing structures.   

The development as conditioned conforms to the applicable requirements of LUP Policy 
3.5-1 and CZC Section 20.504.020.  The proposed new development will not block any 
coastal views.  The Geoweb retaining wall will not appreciably rise above the edge of 
the bluff and thus will not block any of the existing views to the estuary through the site 
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and from the adjoining public access easement.  Therefore, the development will be 
sited and designed to protect views. 

The new development does involve landform alteration.  The installation of the Geoweb 
retaining wall will require excavation and reconstruction of the upper portions of the 
existing bluff face.  As described previously, the Geoweb wall is different from common 
retaining walls made of concrete blocks or driven sheetpiles in that it is a flexible, three-
dimensional cellular confinement system, using interconnected strips of curved and 
perforated polyethylene to form layers of interconnected cells.  The proposed Geoweb 
wall would utilize layers of cells approximately 3-1/2 feet wide.  Each layer of cells is 
filled with earthen material before the next layer of Geoweb cells is placed on top of the 
previous layer.  Gradually, the layers of cells are built up to the desired height flush with 
the top of the bluff.  The proposed Geoweb wall would be built to the top of the bluff.  
The vertical length of the proposed wall will vary from approximately 13 to 27 feet, with 
the greater vertical length occurring at the site of the landslide where the Geoweb wall 
will be two-tiered.  As proposed, some portions of the wall would be placed within 
excavated portions of the bluff, others alongside the bluff, and still others extending out 
from the bluff with backfill placed behind.  Some portions of the face of the Geoweb wall 
would be covered with backfill.  The outer cells of the exposed Geoweb wall would be 
filled with topsoil and planted with native vegetation to help mute the appearance of the 
wall.  The approved development would involve approximately 1,376 cubic yards of 
grading within an excavation area of approximately 3,547 square feet along the bluff. 

As discussed previously, the approved Geoweb wall is needed to protect the adjoining 
public access easement from erosion of the bluff face.  The permit granted for the 
original retaining wall that subsequently failed requires that the wall be maintained in 
place to protect the public access easement.  Installation of the wall will necessarily 
involve excavation and reconstruction of the bluff face as described above.  However, 
as the wall will be aligned in the same location as the wall that failed, the general form 
of the bluff will be maintained.  As conditioned to require restoration of the northern 
coastal scrub plant community in the areas of the bluff below the Geoweb wall that will 
be disturbed, and to require planting of the outer cells of the Geoweb wall with 
vegetation that will partially screen the retaining wall, the project will restore as much as 
possible the appearance of the previously existing bluff face.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that as the alignment of the Geoweb wall will match the alignment of 
the previous retaining wall and as the restoration of natural plant communities will be 
restored in disturbed areas of the bluff, the development will minimize the alteration of 
natural land forms. 

The new development will be visually compatible with the character of the surrounding 
area for several reasons.  First, the bluff in this location was previously protected by a 
retaining wall which formed part of the character of the site.  The new Geoweb wall form 
will replace this aspect of the site with another wall.  Second, as discussed above, the 
requirements of Special Conditions 3 and 4 that the outer cells of the Geoweb wall be 
planted with native vegetation to partially screen the wall and that the disturbed bluff 
area be restored with northern coastal scrub vegetation will help blend the retaining wall 
into the surrounding bluff face.  The conditions require that the vegetation be maintained 
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to retain 50% vegetative cover of the Geoweb wall and that the bluff area below the wall 
be managed to maintain at least 90% vegetative cover.  Third, Special Condition No. 5 
requires the applicant to submit for the review and approval of the Executive Director 
color samples of the proposed Geoweb material and that the color be black or a dark 
earth tone color to blend into the natural environment of the bluff.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the development as conditioned will be visually compatible with 
character of the surrounding area. 

The proposed new development will not have an adverse effect on nearby historic 
structures.  No historic structures are known to exist in the immediate vicinity of the 
proposed development and the Geoweb wall will not replace any structures except the 
non-historic failed retaining wall. 

For all of the above reasons, the Commission finds that the development as conditioned 
is consistent with the visual resource protection policies of the LCP, including LUP 
Policy 3.5-1, LUP Policy 3.5-2, LUP Policy 3.5-15, and CZC Section 20.504.020. 

G. Public Access 

LCP Policies and Standards: 
Projects located between the first public road and the sea and within the coastal 
development permit jurisdiction of a local government are subject to the coastal access 
policies of both the Coastal Act and the LCP.  Coastal Act Sections 30210, 30211, and 
30212 require the provision of maximum public access opportunities, with limited 
exceptions.  Section 30210 states that maximum access and recreational opportunities 
shall be provided consistent with public safety needs and the need to protect public 
rights, rights of private property owners, and natural resource areas from overuse.  
Section 30211 states that development shall not interfere with the public's right of 
access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but 
not limited to, the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial 
vegetation.  Section 30212 states that public access from the nearest public roadway to 
the shoreline and along the coast shall be provided in new development projects except 
where it is inconsistent with public safety, military security needs, or the protection of 
fragile coastal resources, adequate access exists nearby, or agriculture would be 
adversely affected.   

Discussion 
In its application of the above policies, the Commission is limited by the need to show 
that any denial of a permit application based on this section, or any decision to grant a 
permit subject to special conditions requiring public access is necessary to avoid or 
offset a project’s adverse impact on existing or potential access. 

The purpose of the development is to protect an existing public access easement from 
bluff erosion.  As discussed previously, in 1981, the North Coast Regional Commission 
approved CDP NCR-80-P-75, for the building of the Surf Supermarket located on the 
subject parcel (APN 145-261-05).  As a condition of approval, CDP NCR-80-P-75 
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required recordation of an offer to dedicate a 25-foot-wide easement for public access 
and passive recreation along the bluff.   

CDP No. NCR-80-P-75 specified that the supermarket building would be set back 35 
feet at its northwest corner and 55 feet at its southwest corner from the bluff edge.  
However, when the building was constructed in the early 1980s, the structure was 
constructed such that the southwest corner is set back only 24 feet from the bluff edge.  
Thus, the constructed building was therefore placed directly within the area offered for 
public access along the bluff constituting a violation of CDP NCR-80-P-75.  In an effort 
to protect the public access required by CDP NCR-80-P-75, the Commission 
subsequently approved CDP 1-83-270 authorizing a 120-foot-long wood retaining wall 
west of the market along the edge of the bluff.  Special Condition No. 1 of CDP No. 1-
83-270 requires that the retaining wall be maintained for the life of the development on 
the site.  The original retaining wall that was constructed failed and was destroyed in 
land sliding that occurred in the winter of 2005-2006.  The resulting slide scarp is over 
steepened and unstable and threatens the bluff edge where the public access 
easement exists.  The amendment request was submitted to comply with the 
requirements of Special Condition No. 1 of the original permit by proposing a new 
retaining wall to replace the wall that has failed and thereby protect the public access 
easement. 

Depending on the manner in which it is built, the replacement of the wall could 
adversely affect the existing easement or the public access improvements that have 
been built to date or have yet to be installed.  If the wall were aligned inland of the 
original failed retaining wall, the width of the public access easement could be 
compromised.  To prevent such a result, Special Condition 3(A)(1) requires that the 
alignment of the replacement Geoweb wall conform to the alignment of the original 
retaining wall constructed pursuant to the original permit.  Special Condition No. 1 of the 
original permit (1-83-270) required the permittee to maintain the original retaining wall 
for the life of the development of the site in order to protect the dedicated accessway.  
Maintaining the same alignment of the wall will ensure that the easement width is not 
compromised where existing development on the inland side of the easement comes 
close to the easement. 

Construction of the wall will displace already completed portions of the public access 
trail improvements built within the public access easement by the holder and manager 
of the easement, the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy (RCLC).  The RCLC obtained 
CDP No. 23-03 from Mendocino County to construct these public access improvements 
according to a particular plan.  To ensure that these improvements are replaced, 
Special Condition No. 3(A)(5) requires that the permittee replace in-kind and in a 
manner consistent with Mendocino County CDP No. 23-03 any existing public access 
improvements developed by the Redwood Coast Land Conservancy on APN 145-261-
05 and in adjoining areas disturbed by the development authorized under CDP No. 1-
83-270-A.  In addition, to ensure that RCLC can review the final construction plans and 
provide input as to whether the plans for replacement of public access improvements 
are consistent with Special Condition No. 3(A)(5) and the other requirements of the 
condition and will enable RCLC to meet its responsibilities for improving and managing 
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the public access easement, the special condition requires that the plans be prepared in 
consultation with RCLC.   

Therefore, the Commission find that the proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent 
with the public access policies of the certified Mendocino County LCP and Chapter 3 of 
the Coastal Act as the Geoweb retaining wall project will protect the existing lateral 
public access easement along the top of the bluff from continued erosion, ensure that 
public access improvements damaged by construction will be appropriately replaced. 

H. California Environmental Quality Act 

Section 13096 of the Commission's administrative regulations requires Commission 
approval of coastal development permit applications to be supported by a finding 
showing the application as modified by any conditions of approval to be consistent with 
any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being 
approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available 
which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect which the activity may 
have on the environment.   

The Commission incorporates its findings on LCP and Coastal Act consistency at this 
point as if set forth in full.  These findings address and respond to all public comments 
regarding potential significant adverse environmental effects of the project that were 
received prior to preparation of the staff report.  As discussed above, the proposed 
amended development as conditioned is consistent with the policies of the certified 
Mendocino County Local Coastal Program.  Mitigation measures which will minimize all 
adverse environmental impacts have been required as permit amendment special 
conditions.  As conditioned, there are no feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation 
measures available, beyond those required, which would substantially lessen any 
significant adverse impact that the activity may have on the environment.  Therefore, 
the Commission finds that the proposed amended development, as conditioned to 
mitigate the identified impacts, can be found to be consistent with the requirements of 
the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA. 

V. EXHIBITS 
1. Regional Location Map 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Amendment Project Site 
4. Site Photographs 
5. Project Plans 
6. Revised Project Description 
7. Botanical Surveys 
8. Original Permit Staff Report 
9. Applicant’s Correspondence 
10. General Correspondence 
11. Additional Correspondence 
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